

## **RESOLUTION NO. 129 OF 2012**

Resolution introduced by Supervisors Wood, Girard, Bentley, Thomas, Conover, Frasier and Strainer

## RATIFYING THE ACTIONS OF THE CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AND AUTHORIZING AN AFFILIATION AGREEMENT WITH KAPLAN UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF NURSING ALLOWING STUDENT INTERN FIELD EXPERIENCE IN THE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES

WHEREAS, the Director of the Office of Emergency Services is requesting that a student working towards her Bachelor's Degree through Kaplan University School of Nursing be allowed to participate in an intern field experience program within the Office of Emergency Services to allow the student the opportunity to gain field experience under the supervision of the County's Director of the Office of Emergency Services and a Supervising Registered Nurse from the Warren County Department of Health and the Director of the Office of Emergency Services has recommended the program, and

WHEREAS, the Deputy Director of Public Health, a Registered Nurse, has agreed to serve as a mentor or preceptor for this student during her internship with the Warren County Office of Emergency Services, and

WHEREAS, the student intern will provide valuable aid and assistance to the Office of Emergency Services through application of nursing skills and view points as to Emergency Services, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the actions of the Chairman of the Board in executing an affiliation agreement with Kaplan University School of Nursing, to provide intern field experience in the Office of Emergency Services, with the understanding that the student intern is to provide professional liability coverage for herself at no cost to the County for a term commencing upon execution and terminating upon the terms set forth in the affiliation agreement are hereby ratified, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Warren County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Deputy Director of the Warren County Department of Public Health and/or the Director of the Warren County Office of Emergency Services to effectuate this internship.